EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 34<sup>TH</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGTH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 26<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2002 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

PRESENT :	Hon. Clovis L. Nazareno,	SB Member, Acting Presiding Officer
	Hon. Fortunato N. Garay,	SB Member
	Hon. Cesar R. Pedrigal,	SB Member
	Hon. Zenon R. Perez,	SB Member
	Hon. Titus Clark U. Miranda,	SB Member
	Hon. Hermenegildo M. California,	SB Member
	Hon. Leticia M. Maratas,	SB Member
ABSENT :		SB Member
	Llan Dagalia C. Ciaraa	Lup Draaddaut Ev Officia Marshar

Hon. Rosalio S. Sieras Hon. Yvonne T. Campoamor Leave

## MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 02-004

Series of 2002

## AN ORDINANCE DECLARING EVERY 27<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER OF EVERY YEAR AS BATTLE OF MOALONG DAY OF PRAYER FOR WORLD PEACE AND PRESCRIBING COMMEMORATIVE ACTIVITIES FOR THE PURPOSE-

(Authored by: Kagawad Clovis L. Nazareno)

"WHEREAS, the Battle of Moalong was the most successful ambush mounted by Boholano guerillas against foreign aggressors during the Second World War and showed to the world the valor and gallantry of Filipino, Boholano, and Loonanon patriot;

"WHEREAS, it is fitting that this event be commemorated also to highlight the need for peace to reign in our world, and that aggression is never our ideal;

"WHEREAS, there is also a need to constantly remind our children of the significant historical value of this event;

"NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, be it ordained by the 8<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, in session duly assemble-

SECTION 1. TITLE. An Ordinance Declaring Every 27<sup>th</sup> Day of September of Every Year As Battle of Moalong Day and Day of Prayer For World Peace and Prescribing Commemorative Activities for the Purpose;

## SECTION 2. PROVISION.

2.1 Every 27<sup>th</sup> Day of September of every year shall be "Battle of Moalong Day and Day of Prayer for World Peace" in the municipality of Loon;

## Page 2 of 2 SB MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 02-002 Series of 2002

2.2 The administration of the Local Government of Loon is hereby mandated to undertake commemorative activities in order to relive the memories of those times and rekindle patriotic fervor in our youth;

2.3 Veterans of the Second World War, or their sons and daughters, shall be ensured participation in the activities commemorating the Battle of Moalong.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVITY CLAUSE. This ordinance shall take effect upon approval.

"APPROVED BY MAJORITY VOTE."

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted Municipal Ordinance.

CLOVIS L. NAZARENO SB Member Acting Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

**FIDELINO P. CORITICO** Secretary to the Sanggunian

A P P R O V E D:

ATTY. RAUL P. BARBARONA

Acting Municipal Mayor

Date Approved: 2/28/2002